Agreement mainly because:

(i) the issue of the Options will not cause immediate dilution on the shareholding of the
Shareholders;

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 19 —

(ii) the Options (upon exercise of the rights attaching thereto) will further enhance the
capital and Shareholder base of the Company; and

(iii) the Options are non-interest bearing and the Company can apply the proceeds of
up to approximately HK$208 million upon the exercise of the Options as general
working capital to strengthen the Company’s liquidity position and capital base.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after (i) completion of the Placing Agreement (assuming that none of the
Options are exercised); and (ii) completion of the Placing Agreement and the exercise in
full of the Options are set out below:

Name of
Shareholders

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing Agreement
(assuming none of the
Options are exercised)

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing Agreement
and the exercise in full

of the Options
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Sino Merchant
(Note 1) 2,261,473,889 55.41 3,761,473,889 67.39 4,561,473,889 71.48

Public Shareholders 1,819,901,111 44.59 1,819,901,111 32.61 1,819,901,111 28.52

Total 4,081,375,000 100.00 5,581,375,000 100.00 6,381,375,000 100.00

Note:

1. Sino Merchant is a company incorporated in the BVI and its issued share capital is owned as to 60% by
Ms. Deng Shufen, the chairman and executive Director of the Company, 20% by Ms. Liu Jiangyuan and
20% by Mr. Gui Bin, both being executive Directors of the Company. Ms. Deng Shufen is deemed, or
taken to be, interested in all of the Shares in which Sino Merchant is interested by virtue of Part XV of
the SFO. As Mr. Dai Yumin (an executive Director of the Company) is the spouse of Ms. Deng Shufen,
he is deemed, or taken to be, interested in the Shares which Ms. Deng Shufen is deemed, or taken to be

[…]

by other companies listed on the Stock Exchange and, having reviewed
such adjustment mechanisms, we consider that the Adjustments are
under normal market practice.

(iv) Conclusion

In view of the above, we are of the view that the terms of the Options
are fair and reasonable.

E. Conclusion

Taking into account the above, we are of the view that the terms of the Placing
Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are
concerned.

— 67 —

LETTER FROM ASTRUM

5. Potential dilution effect on shareholding in the Company

The following table sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing Agreement
(assuming that none of the Options are exercised); and (iii) immediately after
completion of the Placing Agreement and the exercise in full of the Options:

Table 4: Shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing Agreement
(assuming that none of

the Options are exercised)

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing Agreement
and the exercise in
full of the Options

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Sino Merchant (Note 1) 2,261,473,889 55.41 3,761,473,889 67.39 4,561,473,889 71.48
Public Shareholders 1,819,901,111 44.59 1,819,901,111 32.61 1,819,901,111 28.52

4,081,375,000 100.00 5,581,375,000 100.00 6,381,375,000 100.00

Note: Sino Merchant is a company incorporated in the BVI and its issued share capital is owned as to
60% by Ms. Deng, the executive Director and the chairman of the Company, 20% by Ms. Liu
and 20% by Mr. Gui (both Ms. Liu and Mr. Gui are the executive Directors), respectively. Ms.
Deng is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares in which Sino Merchant is interested
by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. As Mr. Dai Yumin (an executive Director) is the spouse of Ms.
Deng, he is deemed, or taken to be, interested in the Shares which Ms. Deng is deemed, or taken
to be interested in, for the purposes of Part XV of the SFO.

[…]

issued an announcement related to a possible subscription of
a company with the business of car rental services. We are
of the opinion that the Company’s intention of developing
car rental business has already been reflected in the stock
price as at the Date of Valuation. Furthermore, we have
also investigated the historical volatility of the Company
from the Announcement Date to the Date of Valuation and
observed that there was no material difference as compared
to the one currently adopted. Therefore, it was reasonable
to adopt a 2-year historical volatility of the Company in the
valuation.

f) Expected Dividend Yield : Estimated by Bloomberg regarding the historical dividend
payout of the Company (Stock Code: 1822.HK).

— 85 —

APPENDIX II  INDEPENDENT VALUATION REPORT

7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact
a particular dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, we carried out
sensitivity analyses on the fair value of the Options in respect of stock price and
expected volatility. The results of the sensitivity analyses were as follows:

Relative Change
in Stock Price Applied Stock Price Fair Value of the Options

(HK$) (HK$)

+10% 0.336 78,390,400
+5% 0.320 72,251,200
0% 0.305 66,454,400
-5% 0.290 60,804,000
-10% 0.275 55,153,600

Relative Change
in Expected Volatility

Applied Expected
Volatility Fair Value of the Options

(HK$)

+10% 75.400% 71,307,200
+5% 71.973% 68,896,000
0% 68.546% 66,454,400
-5% 65.118% 63,984,000
-10% 61.691% 61,485,600

8. LIMITING CONDITIONS

Our conclusion of the fair value is derived from generally accepted appraisal
procedures and practices that rely substantially on the use of various assumptions
and the consideration of many uncertainties, not all of which can be easily quantified
or ascertained. This appraisal reflects the facts and conditions existing at the Date of
Valuation. Subsequent events have not been considered and we are not required to
update our report for such events and conditions.

To the best of our knowledge, all data set forth in this report are reasonable and
accurately determined. The data, opinion, or estimates identified as being furnished